



---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

---

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF NEW MEXICO,  
DAVID GALLEGOS, TIMOTHY JENNINGS,  
DINAH VARGAS, MANUEL GONZALES, JR.,  
BOBBY *and* DEE ANN KIMBRO, *and*  
PEARL GARCIA,

*Plaintiffs-Petitioners,*

v.

No.S-1-SC-40146

MAGGIE TOLOUSE OLIVER, *in her official capacity as New Mexico Secretary of State*, MIMI STEWART, *in her official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the New Mexico Senate*, *and* JAVIER MARTINEZ, *in his official capacity as Speaker of the New Mexico House of Representatives*,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

On Appeal From The Fifth Judicial District, County Of Lea,  
Cause No.D-506-CV-2022-00041  
The Honorable Fred T. Van Soelen, District Judge, Division III

---

**PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

MISHA TSEYTLIN\*  
MOLLY S. DIRAGO\*  
KEVIN M. LEROY\*  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe Street  
Suite 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(608) 999-1240 (MT)  
(312) 759-1939 (fax)  
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners Manuel  
Gonzales, Jr., Dinah Vargas, David  
Gallegos, and Timothy Jennings*

*\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

**HARRISON & HART, LLC**

CARTER B. HARRISON, IV  
924 Park Avenue SW, Suite E  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102  
(505) 312-4245  
(505) 341-9340 (fax)  
carter@harrisonhartlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners  
Republican Party Of New Mexico, Bobby  
and Dee Ann Kimbro, and Pearl Garcia*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3  |
| I. As Legislative Defendants Concede, Plaintiffs Have Proven<br>Their Case Under Justice Kagan’s Three Elements, Given<br>That Legislative Defendants Do Not Dispute <i>Any</i> Of The<br>District Court’s Factual Findings.....                           | 3  |
| A. Intent: Legislative Defendants Concede That They Intended<br>To Enact An Egregious Gerrymander By Substantially<br>Diluting Plaintiffs’ Votes .....   | 4  |
| B. Effect: Legislative Defendants Concede That They<br>Substantially Diluted Plaintiffs’ Votes .....   | 6  |
| C. Justification: Legislative Defendants Concede That They<br>Had No Justification For Intentionally And Substantially<br>Diluting Plaintiffs’ Votes .....   | 10 |
| II. <i>Grisham</i> Did Not Render Partisan Gerrymandering Claims A<br>Dead Letter By Forcing Plaintiffs To Show Not Only That<br>Their Votes Were Substantially Diluted, But Also That It Is<br>Impossible For Them To Win The Gerrymandered District..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 24 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Grisham v. Reeb</i> ,<br>2021-NMSC-006, 480 P.3d 852.....                              | 19, 24        |
| <i>Grisham v. Van Soelen</i> ,<br>___ P.3d___, 2023 WL 6209573 (N.M. Sept. 22, 2023)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Perez v. Gallegos</i> ,<br>1974-NMSC-102, 87 N.M. 161, 530 P.2d 1155.....              | 11            |
| <i>Petty v. Williams</i> ,<br>1963-NMSC-018, 71 N.M. 338, 378 P.2d 376.....               | 11            |

### Other Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> ,<br>348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018) ..... | 19            |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....         | <i>passim</i> |

### Statutes And Rules

|                            |        |
|----------------------------|--------|
| N.M. R. Evid. 11-201 ..... | 19, 24 |
|----------------------------|--------|

### Other Authorities

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| N.M. Sec’y of State, 2020 General Election Candidate<br>Summary Results Report.....                     | 19     |
| <i>Oxford English Dictionary Online</i> (July 2023) .....   | 13, 16 |
| Sept. 15–20, 2023, Washington Post-ABC News poll.....   | 24     |
| Tr. of Oral Argument 7, <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No.16-1161<br>(U.S. Oct. 3, 2017) .....               | 17     |
| Washington Post Staff, <i>Sept. 15–20, 2023 Washington Post-ABC<br/>News poll</i> (Sept. 24, 2023)..... | 24     |
